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Code/Message
100 – 105

100
Certification of emergency is invalid (for hysterectomy claims only).


Billing Tip:
•
Verify that the emergency certification is handwritten and signed by the 

physician.

· Refer to the Hysterectomy section of the appropriate Part 2 manual for additional information.


101
CCS/GHPP (California Children Services/Genetically Handicapped Persons Program) authorization is incomplete.  Contact CCS/GHPP regional office.


102
This service requires an original Medi label or a Medi-Service reservation.


Billing Tip:
Refer to the Eligibility:  Recipient Identification section of this manual for a list of providers requiring Medi-Service reservations.


103
Certification of previous sterility is invalid.


Billing Tip:
•
Verify that the certification:

– States the cause of pre-existing sterility

– Is handwritten and signed by the physician

· Refer to the Hysterectomy section in the appropriate Part 2 manual for additional information.


104
Emergency certification is required.  Not present on claim.


105
This service requires a valid sterilization Consent Form.


Billing Tip:
Refer to the Sterilization section in the appropriate Part 2 manual for information about this form.

106 – 114
Code/Message

106
This procedure/accommodation code is payable only when billed with other procedure/accommodation codes.


107
Pre-operative visit is included in reimbursement for surgery.


108
This consultation code billed by a podiatrist requires a report.


Billing Tip:
Report should include:

· History of complaint

· Underlying etiology (for example, diabetes)

· Physical exam (for example, specific lesions)

· Proposed treatment

· Prognosis


109
Sales tax is not payable for some DME (Durable Medical Equipment) supplies/eye appliances.


110
This DME item without a TAR (Treatment Authorization Request) requires an invoice.


111
This provider type is ineligible for the modifier billed.


112
These related DME items require a TAR. 


113
This procedure is payable only once in 90 days.


114
Documentation does not justify collection and handling fee.


Code/Message
115 – 124

115
Sterilization Consent Form is incomplete.  A letter has been sent that indicates needed correction.


Billing Tip:
Refer to the Sterilization section in the appropriate Part 2 manual for billing guidelines.


116
This procedure is payable only once per month (30 days).


117
This procedure is payable only twice per month (30 days).


118
This procedure is payable only eight times in 120 days.  


119
This procedure/accommodation code is payable only once in six months. 


120
This procedure is payable once per year (365 days).


121
Duplicate cost center/service codes have been billed on the same claim.


122
This procedure is not payable with the qualifier code billed.


123
This procedure is payable only once every 24 months.


124
This is a procedure that requires “from-thru” billing.

125 – 133
Code/Message


125
Low vision aid not billed – exam not payable.


126
This rendering provider is not licensed to provide services with the billing provider on date of service.


127
This procedure is not payable without a Split-Billing Agreement.  


128
This procedure is payable only once in 60 days.


129
Payment is reduced to medical/surgical contract rate.  Primary surgical/diagnosis code does not justify ICU contract rate.


130
Payment/denial notice does not indicate recipient name and/or date of service.


131
This consultation is not payable due to exchange transfusion previously billed by the same provider.


132
Incorrect Medicare billing/payment.  Please reconcile with Medicare prior to billing Medi-Cal.


133
Failure to provide adequate justification for procedure or appliance billed.


Code/Message
134 – 138

134
Proof of Medicare Part B payment/denial required; enter Medicare Part B payment in Other Coverage box.


135
Medicare documentation is not acceptable; missing or incorrect SSN (Social Security Number).  Resubmit to Medicare Fiscal Intermediary.


136
Medicare documentation is not acceptable; recipient statements, alien cards are not acceptable.


Billing Tip:
•
Verify that the Medicare documentation is dated.

–
Documents not dated

–
Alien green cards

· Refer to the Medicare/Medi-Cal crossovers claims section in the appropriate Part 2 manual for additional examples of non-acceptable Medicare documentation.


137
Billing cannot precede date of service or date of appliance delivery.


138
Modifier is invalid for this claim type.


Billing Tip: 
•
Verify:

–
Procedure code

–
Modifier

· “From–thru” dates of service

· Refer to the Modifiers and Modifiers:  Approved List sections in the appropriate Part 2 manual for billing guidelines.

139 – 145
Code/Message


139
Procedure/service is invalid for claim type on date of service.


140
This is not a valid code for billing Medi-Cal services; for Medicare correlation only.


141
Lenses and components not validated due to absent or incomplete visual acuities.  


142
Valid DUR (Drug Use Review) response required.



Billing Tip:
To respond to the DUR alert, enter a valid conflict code, intervention code and outcome code.


143
Comparable accommodation codes billed on the same date of service or overlapping dates of service.


144
Acute level billed is not payable for authorized administrative days.


145
This procedure is not a Medi-Cal benefit on this date of service.


Billing Tip:
Verify:

· Procedure code

· “From-through” dates of service

· Authorization information 


Expanded Access to Primary Care (EAPC) claims submitted for dates of service on or after 7/1/2010:

· Must include all of the following: procedure code, revenue code and modifier.  For more information see the Expanded Access to Primary Care (EAPC) Program Billing Codes section in the Part 2 Outpatient Services for Expanded Access to Primary CARE (EAPC) Program provider manual.


Code/Message
146 – 150

146
CCN (Claim Control Number) or original claim is required.  Please submit.


147
Trifocal lenses are covered only when previously worn.


148
Labor for installation/repair of a denied item is not payable.


149
Incorrect original CCN (Claim Control Number) is submitted on CIF (Claims Inquiry Form).


150
Medicare documentation is not acceptable; documentation is not dated, stamped or signed, or not valid for date of service billed.  Resubmit to Medicare Fiscal Intermediary.


Billing Tip:
(
Verify date of documentation and date of service on the Medicare Explanation of Medicare Benefits (EOMB)/Medicare Remittance Notice (MRN)/Remittance Advice (RA) and claim.

· The following items are examples of non-acceptable Medicare documentation:

· Recipient statements

· Documents not dated, stamped and/or signed

· Alien green cards

· Incorrect recipient

· Conflicting recipient information

· Incorrect date of service

· Denial indicating the information supplied from the provider or beneficiary is inappropriate

· Refer to the Medicare/Medi-Cal crossover claims sections of the appropriate Part 2 manual for additional examples of non-acceptable Medicare documentation.

151 – 156
Code/Message


151
Medicare documentation is not acceptable; incomplete or inappropriate information given to SSA (Social Security Administration)/Medicare F.I. (Fiscal Intermediary).  Resubmit to Medicare F.I.


Billing Tip:
(
The following items are examples of non-acceptable Medicare documentation:

· Forms indicating the recipient was eligible

· Forms indicating eligibility cannot be determined and the provider has not given an SSN on the form

· Forms indicating that patient’s name and SSN do not match or are incorrect

· Refer to the Medicare/Medi-Cal crossover claims sections in the appropriate Part 2 manual for additional examples of non-acceptable Medicare documentation.

· Medicare denial is not acceptable documentation for payment from the Medi-Cal program.

· Examples are: “Bill other insurance” or “Item received prior to date of prescription” or similar denial for invalid information.


152
Medicare documentation is not acceptable, illegible or does not indicate that this information came from SSA (Social Security Administration)/Medicare F.I.  Resubmit to Medicare F.I.


153
The Medicare denial indicates that this service was reimbursed through another provider/hospital.  Please seek reimbursement from that provider/hospital.


154
Non-emergency services are not payable for limited service 200 Percent Program recipients.


Billing Tip:
Refer to the Percent Programs section of this manual for billing guidelines.


155
The referring provider’s State license number or provider number is missing or invalid.


156
This service/procedure ineligible for “from-through” billing by this provider type for this Place of Service.


Code/Message
157 – 166

157
Claims for recipients in fabricating optical laboratory counties are limited to frames and dispensing fees only.  Lenses are billed by the fabricating laboratory.


Billing Tip:
For billing guidelines, refer to the Prison Industry Authority (PIA) Optical Laboratories section of the Vision Care Provider Manual.


158
“From” date of service is not the same month/year as “to” date of service.  Claim must be split-billed according to the individual month of service. 

159 Medicare coinsurance maximum is exceeded.  Rebill, attaching Medicare Remittance Advice.


160
Medicare Part A payment, denial or proof of non-eligibility is required.


161
This procedure/service cannot be “from-through” billed over the 11/1/87 CPT-4 
conversion date.


162
Documentation does not substantiate procedure billed.  


163
Providers must submit documentation showing that OHC (Other Health Coverage) carrier did not respond within 90 days.


164
Admission is denied by Medical Review – medical necessity not established.


165
Please resubmit with a signed, dated letter from patient’s physician that gives the diagnosis of the medical condition requiring use of this supply and explains the reason why this patient requires the amount of supplies being used.  The letter must be dated within one year of the claim’s date of service.  The claim must be resubmitted on paper.  Please do not submit electronic claims.


166
Hospice continuous home care must be billed for more than eight hours and cannot be block (“from-through”) billed.

167 – 171
Code/Message

167
Hospice code Z7110 must be billed with Place of Service “4” on the UB-04 and “31” on the CMS-1500; hospice code Z7112 must be billed with Place of Service “C” on the UB-04 and “32” on the CMS-1500.


168
More than one type of hospice care is not payable for any recipient on the same or overlapping dates of service.


169
This service is not payable when billed with this diagnosis.


Billing Tip:
Verify:

· Primary diagnosis code

· Procedure code

· Modifier


170
Claims for recipients ages 22 – 64 are not payable in an IMD (Institution for Mental 
Disease) facility.


171
Aid code 80 recipients are restricted to Medicare coinsurance and deductible payments.


Billing Tip:
If the patient is a QMB (Qualified Medicare Beneficiary) program recipient, verify that the claim is for Medicare deductible and/or coinsurance.  Medicare non-covered services are not payable for QMB recipients, unless they are eligible for Medi-Cal.  Some Medi-Cal recipients may have additional eligibility once their SOC (Share of Cost) is cleared.  For example, a recipient with both aid codes 80 and 17 (“Aged plus a Share of Cost”) would have full coverage for Medi-Cal services after their Share of Cost requirement is met.  Therefore, if Medi-Cal RAD code 171 is received, verify billing eligibility online before denying services to the patient.


For more information about billing guidelines, refer to the Medicare/
Medi-Cal Crossover Claims Overview section in this manual.


Code/Message
172 – 181

172
Acute or incorrect level of care is billed for authorized subacute ventilator-dependent level of care.


173
Subacute care is not payable when billed with any other accommodation code – correct billing and resubmit.  


174
Acute or incorrect level of care billed for authorized subacute ventilator-dependent level of care.

175
Karnofsky Scale Rating is invalid for AIDS Waiver.


176
Reimbursement for postpartum visits limited to one in six months.


177
The procedure billed is included in a previously paid panel or exceeds the allowed panel components for the same date of service.  Submit a CIF to adjust the paid procedure code to the proper panel code.  Refer to the Pathology:  Organ or Disease-Oriented Panels section of the appropriate Part 2 manual for additional information.


178
Global obstetrical billing is not payable when antepartum/postpartum visits have been individually billed.


179
Antepartum/postpartum visits are not payable in addition to a global obstetrical delivery.


180
This service requires a TAR (Treatment Authorization Request) for the billing provider type on the date of service billed.


181
This service requires a TAR for the Place of Service on the date of service billed.

182 – 186
Code/Message

182
This service requires a TAR for the billing provider type and Place of Service on the date of service billed.


183
This service requires an original MEDI label or a Medi reservation for the billing provider type.


Billing Tip:
Refer to the Eligibility:  Recipient Identification section of this manual for a list of providers requiring Medi-Service reservations.


184
This procedure requires medical justification.  The documentation supplied is insufficient or no remarks/attachments are provided.

Billing Tip:
(
Verify that remarks and documentation, such as clinical notes and prescriptions, are attached and explain/justify the medical necessity for the procedure.

· Refer to the specific policy section of the manual for explanations and frequencies of covered services.


185
Denied by SCR (Special Claims Review) – documentation does not support the procedure billed.  No reduced level of service is identified for this procedure.   Please resubmit with correct procedure code and/or required substantiating documentation.


186
This service requires an original Medi label or a Medi-Service reservation for the place of service billed.


Billing Tip:
Refer to the Eligibility:  Recipient Identification section of this manual for a list of providers requiring Medi-Service reservations.


Code/Message
187 – 192

187
This service requires an original Medi label or a Medi-Service reservation for the provider type and Place of Service.


Billing Tip:
Refer to the Eligibility:  Recipient Identification section of this manual for a list of providers requiring Medi-Service reservations.


188
This is a “By Report” procedure.  No report is attached or the attached report is insufficient to warrant payment.


Billing Tip:
(
Verify documentation/report: 

· Is attached

· Is relevant to the procedure billed

· Matches the recipient being billed

· Date of service matches the date of service on the claim


“By Report” procedures require attachments or remarks.  The following items are examples of acceptable documentation:

· Operative reports

· Laboratory reports

· Clinical notes

· Narrative reports


Refer to the specific policy section of the manual for billing guidelines.


189
Medications/supplies are not listed.


191
Split-billing modifier is billed inappropriately.


192
Request for additional information is/was not received by Medical Review.  This claim is denied.

193 – 199
Code/Message

193
This procedure has been combined and processed under the appropriate lab panel code.


194
The recipient is eligible only for services related to renal disease.


196
This procedure requires a modifier; modifier is not present.


197
Documentation submitted with claim does not justify the use of anesthesia.


198
Billing error:  Refer to the Injections:  Code List section in the appropriate Part 2 manual.


Billing Tip:
Immune Globulin G is not payable when billed with CPT-4 codes 99070, 



90772, 90779 or HCPCS code Z7610.


199
Documentation submitted with claim does not justify 100 percent reimbursement.
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